ASB 206L-24-191
Page 1 of 7
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 206L-24-191
16 December 2024
MODEL AFFECTED:  206L, 206L-1, 206L-3 and 206L-4
SUBJECT: AIRFRAME FUEL FILTER ASSEMBLY 222-366-
621-105 DRAIN HOLE, INSPECTION OF

ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
N/A
1650-03297-00
Turbine fuel
Wire, Safety, CRES, 0.032”
A/R
Roll (1 LB)
(1)
C-003
C-405
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTE 1: Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has been
delivered.
ASB 206L-24-191
Page 3 of 7
Approved for public release.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
Applicable 206L SERIES MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 28
BHT-206L-SERIESIPB Illustrated Part Breakdown, Chapter 28
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
-NOTE-
This inspection can be accomplished in conjunction with the
scheduled airframe fuel filter replacement (Table 12-1, Applicable
206L SERIES MM).
2. Make sure the helicopter is grounded.
3. Disconnect the helicopter electrical power.
4. Open the right lower engine cowl.
5. Turn the handle on the manual drain valve (8, Figure 1) and drain the fuel from the
fuel filter bowl (4).
6. Remove the drain hose (7) from the manual drain valve (8).
7. Loosen the nut (6) and remove the manual drain valve (8) and the packing (5) from
the fuel filter bowl (4). Discard the packing (5).
8. Remove the lockwire from the filter bowl (4) and the filter head (1).
9. Turn the filter bowl (4) and unscrew the filter bowl from the filter head (1).
ASB 206L-24-191
Page 4 of 7
Approved for public release.
10. Remove the filter element (10), filter head element seal (3), filter bowl element seal
(9), and packing (2). Discard seals and packings.
11. Examine the filter bowl drain boss to confirm if the drain hole is mislocated (Figure
2).
a. If 2 threads or more are present between the packing seating surface and the
edge of the drain hole, the drain hole position is acceptable. Proceed to step 12.
b. If less than 2 threads are present between the packing seating surface and the
edge of the drain hole, replace the fuel filter assembly 222-366-621-105
(Applicable 206L SERIES MM, Chapter 28).
12. Apply a light layer of Turbine fuel (C-003) on the packing (2, Figure 1) and install the
packing on the filter head (1).
13. Install the filter head element seal (3) on the filter head (1) and the filter bowl element
seal (9) on the filter bowl (4).
14. Install the filter element (10) in the filter bowl (4).
15. Align the filter bowl (4) with the filter head (1) and install the bowl on the filter head.
16. Torque the filter bowl (4) to 100 to 150 in-lbs (11 to 16 Nm).
17. Safety the filter bowl (4) to the filter head (1) with Lockwire (C-405).
18. Apply a light layer of Turbine fuel (C-003) on the packing (5) and install the packing
in the drain port of the filter bowl (4).
19. Install the manual drain valve (8) in the drain port of the filter bowl (4) and safety with
the nut (6).
20. Install the drain hose (7) on the manual drain valve (8).